

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.14377 OF 2022**

Farooque Mansoor Ahmed MatkePetitioner

Vs.

Asma Alpsankhyaknk Bahuudde
Shiya Sanstha & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Narendra Bandiwadekar with Mr. Sagar Mane, i/b. Ms. Ashwini Bandiwadekar, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Shrishail Sakhare, for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

Mr. Shubham Vasekar, i/b. Mr. Rupesh Bobade, for the Respondent No.3.

CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

DATED : 22nd SEPTEMBER 2025

PC.:-

1. Learned Advocate appearing for Respondents seeks accommodation to file Affidavit in Reply. Order dated 3rd October 2024 depicts that last chance was granted to argue the matter. Thereafter again similar request was made.

2. Apparently, Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are adopting tactics to protract the matter. Hence, by way of last chance, stand over to **17th November 2025**, subject to payment of costs of Rs.5,000/- to the Petitioner.

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)